



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHRISTOPHER CLAY,)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellant,) Case No. 1, 2019
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

KATHRYN J. GARRISON (# 4622)
Department of Justice
Deputy Attorney General
102 West Water Street
Dover, DE 19904
(302) 739-4211

DATE: March 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT	
I. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding Trial Counsel Not Ineffective for Failing to Renew the Motion to Sever and for Failing to Object, Move for a Mistrial, or Request a Limiting Instruction After Testimony About Similar Robberies in Baltimore.....	6
II. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding Trial Counsel Not Ineffective for Failing to File a Motion for a New Trial.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Albury v. State</i> , 551 A.2d 53 (Del. 1988).....	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	8
<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 957 (Del. 2008).....	6, 17
<i>Clay v. State</i> , 164 A.3d 907 (Del. 2017).....	2, 5, 14
<i>Floudiotis v. State</i> , 726 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>Frey v. Fulcomer</i> , 974 F.2d 348 (3d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Gattis v. State</i> , 955 A.2d 1276 (Del. 2008).....	6, 17, 18
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	12
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 80 A.3d 935 (Del. 2013).....	6, 17
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 2018 WL 6434798 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 7, 2018).....	passim
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 12, 19
Rules	
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 8(b).....	13
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 14.....	13
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 33.....	18
